commitment. Upon the future exercise of all of those Options (assuming no other
Options have been exercised or Shares issued) the Underwriter’s relevant interest
will be 5.82%.

If Thomas Murrell is required to take up his full sub-underwriting commitment of
25,000,000 Shares, Mr Murrell will, together with his current holdings, have a
voting power of 1.189% following completion of the Offer. Mr Murrell will also be
entitled to receive 25,000,000 Options under the terms of the Offer as part of his
sub-underwriting commitment. Upon the future exercise of all of those Options
(assuming no other Options have been exercised or Shares issued) Mr Murrell's
relevant interest will be 2.167%.

In addition, Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer,
their holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 20% (as compared to
their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders assuming no Options
have been exercised is set out in the table below:

Holder
Holding as at
Record date

% at
Record

Date

Entitlements
under the

Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up

% post
Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 0.50% 2,500,000 10,000,000 0.40%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 0.25% 1,250,000 5,000,000 0.20%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.07% 375,000 1,500,000 0.06%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.02% 100,000 400,000 0.02%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.002% 12,500 50,000 0.00%

Total Holdings 2,001,229,810

500,307,453

20%

Notes:

1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those
Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer.  In the event all Entitlements are not

2823-07/1577548_1  9

accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall was not subsequently placed, the dilution effect
for each Shareholder not accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

5.8 Lead Manager/Broker

CPS Capital has been appointed as lead manager to the Offer (Lead Manager).
The terms of the appointment of the Lead Manager are summarised in section
9.4.2 of this Prospectus.

5.9 Shortfall Offer

Any Entitlement not taken up pursuant to the Offer will form the Shortfall Offer.

The Shortfall Offer is a separate offer made pursuant to this Prospectus and will
remain open for up to three months following the Closing Date.  The issue price

[…]

(b) increase the number of Shares on issue from 2,001,229,810 as at the date
of this Prospectus to 2,501,537,263 Shares following completion of the
Offer; and

(c) increase the number of Options on issue as at the date of this
Prospectus to 500,307,453 Options following completion of the Offer.

6.3 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited balance sheet as at 30 June 2016 and the unaudited pro-forma
balance sheet as at 30 June 2016 shown below have been prepared on the
basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect
the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are
accepted and including expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets
and liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma
financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not

2823-07/1577548_1  13

include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards
applicable to annual financial statements.

UNAUDITED RIGHTS ISSUE PROFORMA

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash 1,221,675 1,892,629 3,114,304

Other current assets 79,698  76,698

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,301,373 1,892,629 3,194,002

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Deferred exploration 9,726,473  9,726,473

Other non-current assets 20,069  20,069

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 9,746,542 0 9,746,542

TOTAL ASSETS 11,047,915 1,892,629 12,940,544

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Creditors and borrowings 245,904  245,904

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 245,904 0 245,904

TOTAL LIABILITIES 245,904 0 245,904

NET ASSETS (LIABILITIES) 10,802,011 1,892,629 12,694,640

EQUITY

Share capital 50,810,046 1,892,629 52,702,675

Options Reserve (257,876)  (257,876)

Retained loss (39,750,159)  (39,750,159)

TOTAL EQUITY 10,802,011 1,892,629 12,694,640

6.4 Effect on capital structure

The effect of the Offer on the capital structure of the Company, assuming all
Entitlements are accepted and no Options are exercised prior to the Record
Date, is set out below.

Shares

 Number

Shares currently on issue1 2,001,229,810

Shares offered pursuant to the Offer 500,307,453

Total Shares on issue after completion of the Offe 2,501,537,263

Notes:

1. The Company announced on 13 May 2015 that it had executed a binding memorandum

of understanding for a staged purchase of 70% of four prospecting licences which was
subsequently amended on 11 March 2016 (MOU). Pursuant to the terms of the MOU, the